NOTICE.

TUBERCULOSIS IS A COMMUNICABILE DISEASE. THESE APARTMENTS HAVE BEEN OCCUPIED BY A CONSUMPTIVE AND MAY BE INFECTED. THEY MUST NOT BE OCCUPIED UNTIL THE ORDER OF THE HEALTH OFFICER DIRECTING THEIR RENOVATION AND DISINFECTION HAS BEEN COMPLIED WITH.

THIS NOTICE MUST NOT BE REMOVED UNDER A PENALTY OF LAW, EXCEPT BY THE HEALTH OFFICER OR AN AUTHORIZED OFFICER.

Sec. 7. Unlawful to dispose of sputum, etc.—It shall be unlawful for any person having pulmonary tuberculosis to dispose of sputum, saliva, or other secretions or excretions so as to cause offense or danger to any person or persons.

Sec. 8. Violation a misdemeanor.—Any person violating any of the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misde-

meanor.

Sec. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1913.

CHAPTER 435—S. F. No. 276.

An Act to amend Section 1286, Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905, as amended by Chapter 188, General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1907, as amended by Chapter 13, General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1909, as amended by Chapter 264, General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1911, relating to the change of boundary lines of school districts and the formation of new school districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. When boundaries of certain school districts may be enlarged.—That Section 1286 Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905, as amended by Chapter 188 of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1907, as amended by Chapter 13, General Laws of Minnesota, for the year 1909, as amended by Chapter 264, General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1911, relating to the change of boundary lines of school districts and the formation of new school districts, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1286. By like proceedings, and upon petition of the majority of the freeholders of each district affected, qualified to vote at school meetings, the boundaries of any existing district may be changed, or two or more districts consolidated, or one or more districts annexed to an existing district. change in the boundaries of a district by organization of a new district or otherwise shall be made, so as to leave the old district without at least one school house used for school purposes, nor shall any change of districts in any way affect the liabilities of the territory so changed upon any bond or other obligation; but any such real estate shall be taxed for such outstanding liability and interest, as if no change had been made. In case of the consolidation or annexation of districts, whether under the foregoing or any other provisions of the law, action shall be brought by or against the new or remaining district upon any cause existing in favor of or against any discontinued district, but a judgment in such action against such existing district shall be satisfied only from taxes upon the real property included in the discontinued district, when the liability was incurred.

Provided, that when any incorporated borough, village or city of seven thousand or less inhabitants, has within its limits a school district, however organized, or is wholly or partly included within the boundaries of any school district, however organized, or whenever any such school district shall include within its boundaries part or the whole of any incorporated borough, village or city of seven thousand inhabitants or less, the boundaries of any such district or districts may be enlarged or changed so as to include all'lands within the corporate limits of such borough, city or village or so as to include lands within and outside of such incorporated borough, city or village, but contiguous to said district in the following manner, to-wit:

Whenever a majority of the legal voters residing within such school district shall petition the board of county commissioners of the county wherein such district is situated for an enlargement of such district, and shall file a petition with the auditor of said county, it shall be the duty of the board of county commissioners at its next regular meeting, or special meeting, to set a time and place for hearing upon such petition, and it shall cause a copy of the notice of such hearing to be posted in some public place in each district to be affected by such proposed change, and a copy thereof to be served upon the clerk of each of said districts, at least ten (10) days before the time appointed for such hearing. The posting of such copy of notice shall be proven by the affidavit of the person posting the same; said affidavit shall state the time and place of posting and serving of the copy of notice as herein specified, and upon filing proof of the posting and serving of such notice in the office of the county auditor, the board of county commissioners shall at the time and place fixed proceed with the consideration of such matter and shall hear all evidence offered by any person interested, tending to show what territory should be included with-

in such district, and having heard the evidence they shall, if they find it conducive to the good of the inhabitants of the territory affected, proceed to enlarge the said school district as asked for in the petition, and to fix the boundaries thereof and of all the remaining school districts thereby affected, attaching to or detaching contiguous territory to or from any of such districts, in such manner as in their judgment the best interests of the persons and districts thereby affected may require; provided, that no action or order changing any boundaries of any school district shall be valid unless and until the foregoing requirements as to posting and serving of notices have been observed; and provided further, that whenever the territory affected by any of the foregoing proceedings lies in two or more counties, like proceedings shall be had in each county affected, and no order in such proceedings shall be valid unless concurred in by the county boards of all such counties affected.

At the time of making such division, enlargement or change of boundaries, the county commissioners shall apportion to the district so enlarged that portion of the debts of said other districts as may seem to them right and proper, and said apportionment when so made shall be binding upon all the districts affected, and the county commissioners may also apportion to said districts so enlarged, such portion of the property of such other districts as shall seem to them just and proper. Said last mentioned apportionment shall be subject to review by the district court:

And provided further, that any person or officer of any school district aggrieved by any order of the county board made pursuant to the provisions of this section, may appeal to the district court from such order, such appeal to be governed by the provisions of Section 1285. Revised Laws 1905.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1913.

CHAPTER 436-S. F. No. 328.

An Act to amend Section 1441 of the Revised Laws, 1905, relating to the duties of the normal school board.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Limitation of \$3,000 as maximum salary for normal school presidents, and also requirement of annual report to governor.—That Section 1441 of the Revised Laws, 1905, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1441. The board shall have the educational management, supervision and control of the normal schools, and of